SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4743 GIBRALTAR Thursday 23rd July 2020

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 264 OF 2020

EDUCATION AND TRAINING ACT

EDUCATIONAL AWARDS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 82 of the Education and Training Act, the Minister with responsibility for Education as made the following Regulations—

Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Educational Awards (Amendment) Regulations 2020.

Commencement.

2. These Regulations come into operation on the day of publication.

Amendment to the Educational Awards Regulations, 1990.

- 3.(1) The Educational Awards Regulations, 1990 are amended in accordance with this regulation.
 - (2) In regulation 3–
 - (a) in paragraph (b) for "year." substitute "year; and"; and
 - (b) insert the following after paragraph (b)-
 - "(c) the applicant continues to be ordinarily resident in Gibraltar during the entire period of the award.".
 - (3) In regulation 7, substitute the following for paragraph (a)–
 - "(a) has been ordinarily resident in Gibraltar for a continuous period of five years at the time that the application for the award is made;".
 - (4) In regulation 10, subregulation (1), substitute the following for paragraph (a)–
 - "(a) has been ordinarily resident in Gibraltar for a continuous period of five years at the time that the application for the award is made;".

Gibraltar Gazette No. 4743, Thursday 23rd July 2020

- (5) In regulation 20, in subregulation (2)–
 - (a) in paragraph (b), for "course." substitute "course;"; and
 - (b) after paragraph (b) insert-
 - "(c) if the applicant ceases to be ordinarily resident in Gibraltar at any time during the period of the award, the award shall be terminated forthwith.".

Dated: 23rd July 2020.

GH LICUDI QC, Minister with responsibility for Education.

EXPLANTORY MEMORANDUM

These Regulations amendment the Educational Awards Regulations, 1990.